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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

The Board of Directors 

E3 Family Solutions, Inc.: 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of E3 Family Solutions, Inc. (a nonprofit 

corporation), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related 

statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 

notes to the financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of E3 Family Solutions, Inc. as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets 

and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 

independent of E3 Family Solutions, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s 

ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 

available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.  

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

 Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern 

for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

 

 

 

November 19, 2024 

Maitland, Florida 

 



Cash and cash equivalents 95,077$       

Certificate of deposit 31,600         

Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation (note 4) 22,201         

Grants receivable 47,764         

Total assets 196,642$     

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 19,229$       

Total liabilities 19,229         

Net assets without donor restrictions 177,413       

Total liabilities and net assets 196,642$     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Liabilities and Net Assets

Assets

E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2024
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Net assets without donor restrictions:

Revenue and Other Support:

Donations 66,265$          

Grants 485,743          

Special events 24,434            

Investment income 2,967              

Other 1,365              

In-kind 20,863            

Total revenue and public support 601,637          

Expenses:

Program services 473,378          

Management and general 51,738            

Fundraising 3,414              

Total expenses 528,530          

Change in net assets 73,107            

Net assets - beginning of year 104,306          

Net assets  - end of year 177,413$        

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2024

       4



Management

Program and Fund

Services General Raising Total

Personnel 198,058$         22,007             -                 220,065         

Program implementation 143,241           -                   -                 143,241         

Training 5,133               -                   -                 5,133             

Accounting/auditing -                   16,295             -                 16,295           

Occupancy (in-kind) 15,648             5,215               -                 20,863           

Office expense 12,112             1,514               1,514              15,140           

Advertising 17,101             -                   1,900              19,001           

Other 61,515             6,707               -                 68,222           

Mileage 11,892             -                   -                 11,892           

Travel 8,678               -                   -                 8,678             

Total expenses 473,378$         51,738             3,414              528,530         

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended June 30, 2024
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 73,107$        

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

  to net cash provided by operating activities:

Change in value of assets held in Community Foundation (2,240)           

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Grants receivable 2,372            

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (69,859)         

Net cash used in operating activities 3,380            

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of certificate of deposit (1,600)           

Net cash used in investing activities (1,600)           

Net change in cash 1,780            

Cash - beginning of year 93,297          

Cash - end of year 95,077$        

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Year ended June 30, 2024

       6
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

 

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

(a) Organization 
 
E3 Family Solutions, Inc. (the “Organization”) was organized in Florida in 2004 as a 
nonprofit organization.  The Organization’s purpose is to equip youth to make healthy 
choices, empower parents to build strong families and encourage communities to be family 
friendly. 
 

(b)  Basis of Presentation 

 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis and represent the 

financial position and results of operations of the Organization. 

 

The Organization prepares its financial statements on an entity wide basis, focusing on the 

organization as a whole.  Net assets and revenue, expenses, gains and losses are classified 

based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets 

of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

 Net assets without donor restrictions---Net assets that are not subject to donor-

imposed stipulations and, therefore, available for use in general operations. 

 

 Net assets with donor restrictions---Some donors impose restrictions that are 

temporary in nature, for example, stipulating that resources be used after a specified 

date, for particular programs or services, or to acquire buildings or equipment.  Other 

donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual in nature, for example, stipulating that 

resources be maintained in perpetuity.  Laws may extend those limits to investment 

returns from those resources and to other enhancements (diminishments) of those 

resources.  Thus, those laws extend donor-imposed restrictions. 

 

(c) Revenue and Expense Recognition 
 
E3 Family Solutions, Inc. recognizes public support, revenue, and expenses on the accrual 
basis.  Support and revenues from grants and contracts are generally recognized as eligible 
costs are incurred and/or required services are performed.  Functional expenses are allocated 
between programs on the basis of specific identification, where possible, or management’s 
best estimates. 
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

 

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

 

(d) Contributions 
 
Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently 
restricted support, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. 
 

(e)  Unconditional Promises to Give 
 
Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues in the period received and as 
assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received.  
Promises to give are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected within one 
year and at fair value if expected to be collected in more than one year.  Conditional 
promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially 
met. 
 

(f)  Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, E3 Family Solutions, Inc. considers all highly 

liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less 

to be cash equivalents. 

 

(g) Income Taxes 
 

E3 Family Solutions, Inc. has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as an exempt 

organization from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3).  

Accordingly, no provision or benefit for income taxes has been reflected in the 

accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

 

The Organization has adopted provisions of the Income Tax Topic of the ASC.  These 

provisions clarify the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or expected to be 

taken in a tax return.  The tax benefit from an uncertain tax position is only recognized in 

the consolidated statement of financial position if the tax position is more likely than not to 

be sustained upon an examination, based on the technical merits of the position.  As of June 

30, 2024, the Organization had no uncertain tax positions that qualify for recognition or 

disclosure in the consolidated financial statements. 
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

 

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

 

(g) Income Taxes - Continued 
 

The Organization’s income tax returns are subject to review and examination by federal 

authorities.  The Organization is not aware of any activities that would jeopardize its tax-

exempt status.  The Organization is not aware of any activities that are subject to tax on 

unrelated business income, excise or other taxes.  The tax returns for the fiscal years ended 

from 2020 to 2023 are open to examination by federal authorities. 

 

(h) Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation 

 

The Organization has an interest in the Community Foundation of South Lake County 

(CFSL) which carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair 

value and all investments in debt securities are at their fair values in the statement of 

financial position.  Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in 

the accompanying statement of activities. 
 

(i) Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 

(j) Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit 
risk are primarily cash and accounts receivable.  The Organization’s cash deposits are 
placed in highly rated financial institutions which at times may exceed the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage.  The Organization has not experienced any losses 
in its cash accounts and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risks related 
to uninsured amounts. 
 

(k) Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The cost of providing the various programs and other activities has been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities and in the statements of functional expenses.  
Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services 
benefited on an analysis of personnel time, space utilized, and utilities consumed for the 
related activities. 
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

 

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 

 
(l) Donated Materials and Services 

 
E3 Family Solutions, Inc. records the value of donated goods or services when there is an 
objective basis available to measure their value.  Donated materials, equipment and services 
are reflected as contributions in the accompanying financial statements at their estimated 
fair values at the date of receipt.  No amount has been reflected in the financial statements 
for volunteer hours, as no objective basis is available to measure the value of such services.  
Nevertheless, a substantial number of volunteers donated significant amounts of their time 
in E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s program services. 
 

(m) Subsequent Events 

 

In preparing these financial statements, the Organization has evaluated subsequent events 

and transactions for potential recognition and disclosure through November 19, 2024, which 

is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

 

(2) Liquidity and Availability 
 

As of June 30, 2024, the Organization has $165,042 of financial assets available within one year 

of the balance sheet date to meet cash needs for general expenditure.  There were no financial 

assets subject to donor or other restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure 

within one year of the balance sheet date as of June 30, 2024.  The Organization has a policy to 

structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 

obligations come due. 

 

The following table reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of June 30, 2024 that are 

available to meet general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position date. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  $   95,077 

Grants receivable  47764 

Community Foundation Investments  22,201 
   

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 

   for general expenditures within one year 

  

$ 165,042 
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E3 FAMILY SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

 

(3) Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation of South Lake 
 

The Organization has transferred funds to CFSL to establish a fund, which is considered 

component funds of CFSL.  The terms of the fund agreement with CFSL provide, among other 

things, that distributions are subject to CFSL policies.  The Organization may recommend 

distribution from certain funds at any time; however, all recommendations are solely advisory 

and may be accepted or rejected by CFSL.  At the time of the transfers, the Organization granted 

variance power to CFSL.  That power gives CFSL the right to modify or eliminate any 

restrictions, limitation or condition on the distribution of funds, including their use for any 

specified purposes or their distribution to specific organizations. 

 

The fund is presented in the statements of financial position as beneficial interests in assets held 

by CFSL and are considered Level 3 financial instruments, as they are pooled into various 

investment funds held by CFSL. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

And on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial 

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 

 

 

To the Board of Directors 

E3 Family Solutions, Inc.: 

 

 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of E3 Family Solutions, 

Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements 

of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 19, 2024. 

 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered E3 Family Solutions, 

Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of E3 Family 

Solutions, Inc.’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 

E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination 

of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the Organization’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected 

on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 

charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 

any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether E3 Family Solutions, Inc.’s financial 

statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have 

a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing 

an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 

do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 

other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Organization’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 

in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control 

and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

November 19, 2024 

Maitland, Florida 

 

 


